Veeam Software Corporation 8800 Lyra Drive, Suite 350 Columbus, OH 43240 Phone: +1 614-339-8200 Fax: +1 614-430-9116



www.veeam.com

To Whom It May Concern:

Thank you for being a Veeam Software Customer!

Veeam Software Corporation is pleased to certify its good faith belief that each of its end products are Trade Agreements Act ("TAA") compliant. The manufacturing of Veeam Software Corporation's end products takes place in multiple TAA-compliant countries, including Czech Republic, Germany, France, United Kingdom, Switzerland, and Belgium. The most important stage in the manufacturing process, the "build" stage, occurs entirely in the Czech Republic. This is where underlying components are "substantially transformed" into Veeam Software Corporation end products. Because substantial transformation occurs in a TAA-compliant country, Veeam Software Corporation's end products are TAA-compliant.

This analysis aligns with well-established U.S. Customs determinations concerning TAA-compliance of computer software. *See* HQ H192146 (Jun. 8, 2012); HQ H268858 (Feb. 12, 2016); HQ H301776 (Aug. 7, 2019). Consequently, Veeam Software Corporation is able to certify in good faith that its end products are TAA-compliant.